v6

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
35 23 3151-1601211 459346 1502 1 1 Yexos BUIKU Fork boot
24 451-1601213 1 1 Pamka yexsia BUIKY MOAUIMITHUMKA BBIKIIOUEHUS CLETIICHUS Clutch release bearing fork boot frame
25 451-1601260 453111 5453 1/-* 1/-*2 KpoOHIUTeH MacieHKM MOIIMITHUKA Bearing lubricator bracket
26 3151-1601260* 1/-* 1/-*2 KpoHIITe#H MacIeHKH MOALIMITHIKA Bearing lubricator bracket
27 414.3707217 456321 1774 2 2 IInuneka M12x1,25x25 Stud M12x1.25x25
28 3151-1601252 45 4321 0839 1/-*? 1/-** Kopryc MacieHK1 TOMIIIMITHUKA BRIKITIOUeHusI crieruieHyst B coope  Clutch release bearing lubricator body in assy
29 3151-1601255 45 4321 0840 1/-*2 1/-**  Kpbllllka MacieHKU Lubricator cap
30 417.1002123 2 2 Tt 13%28 ycTaHOBOUYHBII Set pin 13x28
31 417.1601019* 456321 1907 1 1 Ipokuanka Kaprepa CUETICHUS Clutch housing gasket
32 420.1601019*! 1 1 [Mpoxnanka KapTepa cueTUIeHUS Clutch housing gasket
33 3151-1601230 454321 2256 1/-* 1/-*2 IllnaHr cMa3Ku MOALIMITHUKA BHIKIIOUeHUs cuervieHus B coope  Clutch release bearing lubrication hose in assy
34 3151-1601230-10* 454321 2256 1/-* 1/-*2 IllnaHr cMa3Ku MOALIMITHUKA BHIKIIOUeHUs cueruieHus B coope  Clutch release bearing lubrication hose in assy
35 11-7562 454311 0291 1 1 TpyxuHa oTTsKHAs MyThI TomIIMITHUKA BbikmoueHus ciierienns:  Clutch release bearing sleeve return spring
36 252174-118*! 459816 9454 2 2 [ait6a 6 3yOuaTtasi ¢ BHyTpEHHUMU 3yOLIaMK Spring washer 6 with inner teeth
37 420.1601023*! 1 1 [lepxaTesb YIJIOTHUTES KapTepa CUeTUIeHUST Clutch housing seal holder
38 420.1601020%*! 1 1 YI10THUTENb KapTepa CLETUICHUS Clutch housing seal
39 255037-1129*! 459771 1054 6 6 3akuenka 3,5x6 Rivet 3.5x6
40 11-7608*! 454311 0397 1 1 Y1oTHUTEb HUXKHEN YacTH KapTepa Lower half-housing seal
41 417.1601018-10 45 6321 1964 1 1 Kaprep cuernieHusi, HUXHSS 4acTb Clutch housing, lower part
42 42007.1601017*! 1 1 Kaprep cueruieHust, HIXKHSIS 4acTh B cOope Clutch housing, lower part in assy
43 417.1601017-10 456321 1961 1 1 Kaprep cuernnenust, HIKHSS 4acTh B cOope Clutch housing, lower part in assy
44 11-7561-A2 454311 0390 1 1 Mydra moamrImHKa BEIKITIOUEHUS CUETUICHUS Clutch release bearing sleeve
45 3151-1601185* 454321 3253 1 1 MydTa nommmMImHUKa BEIKITIOUEHHS CLETIICHUS Clutch release bearing sleeve
46 31604-1601185*2 45 3149 3959 1 1 MydTa MOAIIMITHUKA BEIKJIIIOYSHUST CLICTUIEHUSI Clutch release bearing sleeve
47 20-1601072 451993 7862 1 1 [ToAIMITHUK BBIKITIOUEHUS CLETUIEHUS Clutch release bearing
48 3160-1601182%*2 1 1 TTOAMIUITHUK BBIKJTIOYEHMS CLETITIEHUS Clutch release bearing
49 3151-1601180 454321 3252 1 1 TTommMMmHUK BHIKJIIOUEHMS CLIETUIEHUST ¢ My TOil B cOope Clutch release bearing with sleeve in assy
50 31604-1601180%*? 45 3149 3958 1 1 [MomuumHUK BBIKJIIOYEHUS CLETUIeHUs ¢ My(dToit B cOope Clutch release bearing with sleeve in assy
51 21A-1601264 45 6321 0692 1 1 Ycunutenb KperuieHus KapTepa CUETUIEHUS TIPaBbIi Clutch housing r.h. stiffener
52 21A-1601265 456321 0693 1 1 Ycunutens KpeTuieHns KapTepa CLEeTJICHUS JIeBbIi Clutch housing Lh. stiffener
53 100121*! 456722 0015 4 4 Ilaii6a 8§ Washer 8
54 252136-112 459816 6067 4 4 [ait6a 10.0T npyxuHHast Spring washer 10.0T
55 201501-118 45 9346 9563 4 4 Bonr M10x35 Bolt M10x35
56 252155-112 459816 6006 7 7 Ilaii6a 8J1 Washer 8J1
57 201460-T18 459346 9526 4 4 Boar M8x30 Bolt M8x30
36 58 451-01-1601130 45 6321 0629 1 1 [uck cuenyeHust BeAOMbIN B cOope Clutch driven disk in assy
59 451-01-1601130-02* 456321 1920 1 1 [uck cuerieHrs BeAOMBI B cOope Clutch driven disk in assy



6

13
12
10
25

11-7562

hWN =S

201416-MN8
252154-1N2
252156-N2
451-1601260
3151-1601260
414.3707217

3151-1601252
3151-1601255
417.1002123
417.1601019
420.1601019|
3151-1601230

3151-1601230-10

= 0OWoO~NOO

201416-MN8

252174-MN8

420.1601023

420.1601020

S

255037-MN29
11-7608
417.1601018-10
42007.1601017
417.1601017-10
11-7561-A2
3151-1601185
31604-1601185
20-1601072
3160-1601182
3151-1601180
31604-1601180
100121
21A-1601264
21A-1601265
201501-Mn8
252136-N2
252155-M2

201460-MN8

Puc. 35. Cuennenue (1601)/1
Fig. 35. Clutch (1601)/1

417.1601015
417.1601015-01
201542-1n8
252157-MN2

414.3707218
252237-MN8
250515-MN29
3151-1601200
11-7576
252156-N2
201521-Mn8

252154-1N2
201416-M29

11-7516

255064-1M29

3151-1601055

3151-1601203-01
3151-1601056
201454-N8
451-1009138
451-1009138-01
201452-N29

3151-1601211

451-1601213



96

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

36 60 4173.1601130%*2 1 1 JIucK clerieHrs BEIOMEBI B cGope Clutch driven disk in assy
61 414.1601142 456321 1969 1 1 Crynuia a1McKa CLerIeHUs Clutch disk hub
62 4173.1601142%*2 1 1 Crynuia BeoMOro AucKa Driven disk hub
63 63-1601150 453114 0812 8 8 [IpyxuHa nemricpepa qucka CleTUIeHUS Clutch disk damper spring
64 63-1601145 257922 4389 2 2 [ait6a dbpukunonHas aemrdepa 1uckKa cLerieHus Clutch disk damper friction washer
65 63-1601136 45 3114 0804 *3 *3 [1Iai16a peryampoBouHas aeMIidepa IucKa CleIUICHUS Clutch disk damper adjusting spring
66 451-1601126 456321 1395 4 4 [Manew ynmopHslii Be1OMOTO IMCKA CLETIIEHUS Clutch driven disk thrust pin
67 63-1601153 453114 0817 1 1 ITnactuHa nemmndepa Damper strip
68 293907-11 459952 5018 12 12 3aknenka 4x6 crienaibHas Special rivet 4x6
69 11-7574 454311 0666 6 6 IMnactuHa npyxuHHas Spring strip
70 4173.1601135*2 6 6 IlnacTyHa IpyXUHHAS Spring strip
71 451-1601133 456312 0634 1 1 JIMCK clLemIeHnsT BEAOMbIM Clutch driven disk
72 4173.1601133*2 1 1 JIucK clerieHusl BeJOMbIi Clutch driven disk
73 451-1601162 456312 0647 *3 *3 I'py3uK 0aaHCUPOBOYHBILI Balance weight
74 451-1601163 456312 0651 *3 *3 I'py3uk 6anaHCUPOBOUYHBII Balance weight
75 451-1601164 456312 0653 *3 *3 I'py3uK OaaHCUPOBOYHBII Balance weight
76 253863 459722 0583 12 12 3aknenka 4x5 creluanbHasi, mycToTenas Special hollow rivet 4x5
77 293913-11 459952 5033 12 12 3aknenka 4x7 crieluanbHasl, IycTOTENast Special hollow rivet 4x7
78 290654-118 459952 1326 6 6 Bont M8x22 Bolt M8x22
79 252135-T12 45 9816 6046 6 6 [aii6a 6 mpykMHHAS Spring washer 6
80 11-7570 454311 0664 1 1 Koxyx cueruienust Clutch housing
81 290634-112 459952 1293 3 3 Boar M8x1x14 Bolt M8xIx14
82 51-1601138-B 453114 0807 2 2 Haxnanka ppukuMoHHas qUcKa CUeTUIeHUST Clutch disk friction lining
83 451-1601138* 456321 1922 2 2 Haxnanka dbpukumoHHas nucka cLernieHus Clutch disk friction lining
84 4173.1601138*2 45 3114 0807 2 2 Haxmanka ¢ppukiimoHHast I1UCKa CLEeTUICHUS Clutch disk friction lining
85 51-1601115 453114 0788 6 6 [pyxuHa HAXXMMHOTO AUCKA Pressure disk spring
86 51-1601115-01* 453114 0788 6 6 IpyXruHa HAXXUMHOTO JAUCKA Pressure disk spring
87 11-7567 454311 6290 6 6 [Iai16a acbecToBast U30IMpYIOLIAST Insulating asbestos washer
88 11-7565 4543110391 3 3 [Manew nronbYaTOro MOAUIMIHUKA HAXKMMHOTO JIMCKA CLICTUICHUST Clutch pressure disk needle bearing pin
89 21A-1601094 456312 0685 3 3 Phlyar HaXKMMHOTO TUCKa B cOope Pressure disk lever in assy
90 258024-1129 459871 9032 3 3 nunT 2,5%12 Cotter 2.5x16
91 11-7575 4543110393 3 3 BuHT perynmupoBoUHbBIi Adjusting screw
92 11-7583 454311 0394 3 3 Pomuk 6VI 5,5x9HP Roller 6VI 5.5x9HP
93 414.1601108 456321 1794 3 3 Buika ornopHasi OTTSXXHOTO pblyara Toggle thrust fork
94 51-1601095 453114 0787 3 3 PhIyar HaXXMMHOTO JHCKa Pressure disk lever
95 11-7569 4543110392 57 57 Ponuk uronpyarsrii 1,6x8,85 Needle roller 1.6x8.85
96 11-7586 454311 0395 3 3 [Masew onopHO# BUIKU Thrust fork pin
97 258023-T18 456321 1794 3 3 nunT 2,5%16 Cotter 2.5x16



100

L6

290654-N8 451-01-1601130

252135-N2 451-01-1601130-02
4173.1601130

11-7570

290634-12 414.1601142

252155-N2 4173.1601142

51-1601138-B
451-1601138
4173.1601138
51-1601115 |
51-1601115-01|
11-7567

63-1601150
63-1601145
63-1601136
451-1601126
63-1601153

11-7565

21A-1601094
258024-N29
11-7575

11-7583

414.1601108

51-1601095

451-1601126
11-7569

63-1601150
11-7586
258023-N8 293907-N

451-1601093
451-1601090

290654-N8
252135-MN2

63-1601136

11-7574
4173.1601135

451-1601133
4173.1601133

451-1601162
451-1601163
451-1601164

253863

293913-N

Puc. 36. Cuenienue (1601)/2
Fig. 36. Clutch (1601)/2



86

1] 2 ] 3 4 5 6 | 7 8
36 98 451-1601093 456312 0611 1 1 JucK clLeruieH s HaXXUMHOM Clutch pressure disk
99 451-1601090 45 6312 0608 1 1 JIuck clernieHust HAXMMHOM ¢ KOXYXOM B cOope Clutch pressure disk with housing in assy
100 4173.1601090* 1 1 Juck cluenieHuss HAXKMMHOM ¢ KOXYXOM B cOope Clutch pressure disk with housing in assy
* - YcranasinuBaercs Ha asurarenu 4178.1000400-02
Installed on engines 4178.1000400-02
*1 - YcranapnuBaeTcsl Ha Bee aBurarenu, kpome 4178.1000400-02
Installed on all engines, except for 4178.1000400-02
*2 - B KOMILIEKTALMU ¢ TUCKOM cuereHus 4173.1601090
When the clutch disk 4173.1601090 is installed
*3 - 1o moTpeGHOCTH
As required
Ioarpynna 1602. IIpuBo/ BHIKJII0OYEHHS CHENJICHHS
Subgroup 1602. Clutch Release Control
37 1 452-1602008 453111 5355 1 1 Ilenanu cuemieHus: ¥ TOpMO3a ¢ KPOHIITeliHaMU B cOope Clutch and brake pedals with brackets in assy
2 3741-1602574 45 31351081 1 1 TpyOKa rJ1aBHOTO LHMJIMHAPA BHIKIIOUEHUS CLIETUIEHUS B cOope Clutch release master cylinder pipe in assy
3 3741-1602575 4531351082 1 1 TpyOxa rJ1aBHOTO MWIMHAPA BEIKITIOUECHUST CLIETICHMS Clutch release master cylinder pipe
37,39 4 298496-1129 459952 5423 4 4 laiika M 12x1 Nut M12x1
37 5 4511-3506009 453111 1357 | | Mydra coenuHuUTENBHAS Coupling
6 3741-1602576 4531351083 1 1 Tpybka K THOKOMY IIJIaHTY IMJIMHAPA BBIK JtodeHus cueruieHus:  Pipe to flexible hose of clutch release cylinder
7 3741-1602577 4531351084 1 1 Tpybka K TMOKOMY IIJTAHTY IMJIMHIpPA BeIKIIOYeHUs ciieruieHust  Pipe to flexible hose of clutch release cylinder,
B cbope in assy
8 20-3506046 4543110319 1 1 Brynka 3amuTtHas Protective bush
9 3160-1602510* 453149 0410 1 1 HwuHap mpuBoaa BHIKIIOYSHUS CLETUIEHNS B cOope Clutch release control cylinder in assy
10 452-1602590 453111 5379 1 1 [Inanr rubkumii B coope Flexible hose in assy
11 252239-1129 459816 1479 1 1 [laii6a 16 mpyxuHHast Spring washer 16
12 250636-1129 459553 1264 1 1 laiika M 16x1,5 Nut M16x1.5
13 469-1602510 1 1 HunuHap npuBoaa BHIKJIIOYEHUS CLEIUIEHKS B cOope Clutch release control cylinder in assy
14 51-3506013 454311 0297 1 1 IMpoxnanka yrnjaoTHUTEIbHAS Sealing gasket
15 11-7547 4543110297 1 1 [pyxuHa OTTSKHAST BUJIKA Fork retracting spring
16 201460-1129 459346 1526 2 2 Boar M8x30 Bolt M8x30
37,38 17 252135-112 459816 6046 4 4 [Iai16a 8 mpyxuHHasK Spring washer 8
37 18 3160-3501048* 4545110871 1 1 Koaman nepemnyckHoit Bypass valve
19 469-3501049 454316 2534 2 2 Kosmayok nepenycKHOTo TaHTa IWJIMHAPA TPUBOIA Control cylinder bypass hose cap
20 31514-1602512* 1 1 HvnrHap nprBoaa BHIKITIOUECHUS CLICTIICHUS Clutch release control cylinder
21 24-1602596-10* 1 1 [IpyxurHa npuBoIa BHIKJIIOYEHUS CLIETUIEHUS Clutch release control spring
22 258224-1129 459871 1307 1 1 L nnuHT-npoBosoka 0,8x150 Wire cotter 0.8x150
23 469-1602528 454316 2625 1 1 Konmnak 3a1utHbIf TWIMHAPA MPUBOIA BHIKITIOUEHUS CLIETUICHUS Clutch release control cylinder protective cover
24 31605-1602520* 1 1 Tonkarenb BUIKY BHIKIIOUEHHS B cOOpe Clutch release fork pusher in assy





